

No. 21-82

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALPINE SECURITIES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Maranda E. Fritz
MARANDA E. FRITZ PC
335 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

Brent R. Baker
Aaron D. Lebenta
Jonathan D. Bletzacker
PARSONS, BEHLE & LATIMER
201 South Main Street
Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
Daniel Nathan
Lauren A. Weber
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Additional Counsel for Petitioner

Matthew Moses
Rachel G. Shalev
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To Restore Congress’s Decision To Assign BSA Enforcement To Treasury.	2
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Implicates Important Interpretive And Administrative Law Questions.....	5
A. Contrary to the Second Circuit’s view, the SEC is enforcing the BSA....	5
B. The later-enacted and more specific BSA defeats the SEC’s claim of power to independently enforce the BSA.....	6
C. The Second Circuit erred in endorsing the SEC’s perpetual incorporation by reference.....	8
III. Review Is Needed Without Delay.	10
A. Having two conflicting BSA-enforcement regimes is untenable. ...	10
B. There is no meaningful limit on the SEC’s power grab.....	11
C. The Court should resolve the Question Presented now.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016).....	5
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	6
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102 (2014).....	2, 8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	7
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	2
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78l(i)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78q(a)(1)	1, 10, 12

15 U.S.C. § 6809(2).....	3
31 U.S.C. § 5318(a)(1)	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. No. 116- 283, 134 Stat. 3388	3
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-8(a).....	5
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(a).....	3
31 C.F.R. § 1023.320(d).....	6
46 Fed. Reg. 61,454 (Dec. 17, 1981).....	4
66 Fed. Reg. 67,670 (Dec. 31, 2001).....	9
67 Fed. Reg. 44,048 (July 1, 2002).....	9
